service. SBITA subscription asset is presented as subscription in the Note V - Capital Assets. As
of June 30, 2025, the total value of the subscription liability was $1,940,978. As of June 30,
2025, the total value of the subscription asset was recorded at a cost of $4,735,011 with
accumulated amortization of $2,203,449.

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

  South Coast Air Quality Management District 53 | P a g e

The future subscription payments under SBITA are as follows:

Year Ending
June 30 Principal Interest Total

2026 $ 1,220,641 $ 80,200 $ 1,300,841
2027 720,337 36,847 757,184

$ 1,940,978 $ 117,047 $ 2,058,025

X. FUND BALANCES ADJUSTMENT/RESTATEMENT

During fiscal year 2024-2025, the beginning net position or fund balances were adjusted for
implementation of GASB Statement 101, Compensated Absences, and changes to or within the
financial reporting entity (nonmajor to major funds) as follows:

June 30, 2024
As Previously

Reported

Change in
Accounting

Principle
(GASB 101)

Changes to
or within the

Financial
Reporting

Entity

June 30, 2024
As Restated/

Adjusted
Government-Wide

Governmental Activities $ 1,371,879,374 $ (4,141,616) $ - $ 1,367,737,758
1,371,879,374 (4,141,616) - 1,367,737,758

Governmental Funds
Major Funds:
  General Fund $ 106,359,568 $ - $ - $ 106,359,568
  Carl Moyer Fund 260,923,558  - - 260,923,558
  CAP 134 Fund 293,230,255  - - 293,230,255
 VW Mitigation Sp Rev Fund - - 40,958,514 40,958,514
  CMP AB 923 Fund 167,638,588 - - 167,638,588
  Nonmajor Funds 710,623,443 - (40,958,514) 669,664,929
Total Governmental Funds $ 1,538,775,412 $ - $ - $ 1,538,775,412

XI. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS

San Bernardino County Employees’ Retirement Association (SBCERA)

Plan description
South Coast AQMD participates in the SBCERA pension plan - a cost-sharing multiple-employer
defined benefit pension plan (the Plan). SBCERA administers the Plan which provides benefits
for two membership classifications, General and Safety, and those benefits are tiered based
upon date of SBCERA membership. South Coast AQMD only has general membership.
Generally, those who become members prior to January 1, 2013 are Tier 1 members. All other